the current contribution rate and that Village contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between
the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Village’s
fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all project future benefit payments of current plan
members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all period
of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

VILLAGE OF GURNEE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2021

85

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) - Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability/(asset) to changes in the discount rate. The table
below presents the net pension liability/(asset) of the Village calculated using the discount rate as well as what the
Village’s net pension liability/(asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage
point lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(6.25%) (7.25%) (8.25%)

Net Pension Liability/(Asset) $  6,983,742  471,318  (4,514,993)

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2019 $  47,244,454  42,942,799  4,301,655

Changes for the year:
Service Cost  861,325  —  861,325
Interest  3,390,375  —  3,390,375
Difference Between Expected and Actual

Experience of the Total Pension Liability  (402)  —  (402)
Changes of Assumptions  (439,381)  —  (439,381)
Contributions - Employer  —  993,472  (993,472)
Contributions - Employees  —  414,236  (414,236)
Net Investment Income  —  5,962,516  (5,962,516)
Benefit Payments, including

Refunds of Employee Contributions  (1,822,659)  (1,822,659)  —
Other (Net Transfer)  —  272,030  (272,030)

Net Changes  1,989,258  5,819,595  (3,830,337)

Balances at December 31, 2020  49,233,712  48,762,394  471,318

VILLAGE OF GURNEE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2021

86

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) - Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended April 30, 2021, the Village recognized pension revenue of $563,253. At April 30, 2021, the
Village reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the
following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $  346,630  (4,014)  342,616

[…]

the current contribution rate and that Village contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between
the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Fund’s
fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all project future benefit payments of current plan
members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all period
of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

VILLAGE OF GURNEE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2021

90

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Police Pension Plan - Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability/(asset) to changes in the discount rate. The table
below presents the net pension liability/(asset) of the Village calculated using the discount rate as well as what the
Village’s net pension liability/(asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage
point lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(6.00%) (7.00%) (8.00%)

Net Pension Liability/(Asset) $  18,230,996 $  5,139,613 $  (5,421,403)

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at April 30, 2020 $  77,641,308  57,959,402  19,681,906

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost  1,909,946  —  1,909,946
Interest on the Total Pension Liability  5,324,207  —  5,324,207
Changes of Benefit Terms  —  —  —
Difference Between Expected and Actual

Experience of the Total Pension Liability  649,194  —  649,194
Changes of Assumptions  33,876  —  33,876
Contributions - Employer  —  2,398,379  (2,398,379)
Contributions - Employees  —  762,876  (762,876)
Contributions - Buy Backs  —  —  —
Net Investment Income  —  19,305,855  (19,305,855)
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds

of Employee Contributions  (2,919,165)  (2,919,165)  —
Administrative Expense  (49,035)  (56,629)  7,594

Net Changes  4,949,023  19,491,316  (14,542,293)

Balances at April 30, 2021  82,590,331  77,450,718  5,139,613

VILLAGE OF GURNEE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2021

91

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Police Pension Plan - Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended April 30, 2021, the Village recognized pension revenue of $991,174. At April 30, 2021, the
Village reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the
following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $  1,794,275  (1,079,221)  715,054

[…]

contribution rate and that Village contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between the
actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Fund’s fiduciary
net position was projected to be available to make all project future benefit payments of current plan members.
Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all period of
projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

VILLAGE OF GURNEE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2021

95

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Firefighters’ Pension Plan - Continued

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability/(asset) to changes in the discount rate. The table
below presents the net pension liability/(asset) of the Village calculated using the discount rate as well as what the
Village’s net pension liability/(asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage
point lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(6.00%) (7.00%) (8.00%)

Net Pension Liability/(Asset) $  16,837,505 $  7,216,705 $  (584,269)

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at April 30, 2020 $  57,483,001  41,883,680  15,599,321

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost  1,653,610  —  1,653,610
Interest on the Total Pension Liability  3,950,630  —  3,950,630
Changes of Benefit Terms  —  —  —
Difference Between Expected and Actual

Experience of the Total Pension Liability  151,323  —  151,323
Changes of Assumptions  17,148  —  17,148
Contributions - Employer  —  1,966,654  (1,966,654)
Contributions - Employees  —  621,923  (621,923)
Contributions - Buy Backs  —  —  —
Net Investment Income  —  11,566,930  (11,566,930)
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds

of Employee Contributions  (1,933,779)  (1,933,779)  —
Administrative Expenses  (39,275)  (39,455)  180

Net Changes  3,799,657  12,182,273  (8,382,616)

Balances at April 30, 2021  61,282,658  54,065,953  7,216,705

VILLAGE OF GURNEE, ILLINOIS

Notes to the Financial Statements
April 30, 2021

96

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEM - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS - Continued

Firefighters’ Pension Plan - Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended April 30, 2021, the Village recognized pension expense of $397,546. At April 30, 2021, the
Village reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the
following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $  490,915  (1,632,348)  (1,141,433)